

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Colorado State Judicial Building
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from Larimer County District Court
The Honorable Stephen J. Jouard
Case No. 2023CV030319

Defendant/Appellant: Fort Collins-Loveland Water District; **v.**
Plaintiff/Appellee:
Jacobs Investments, LLC d/b/a/Colorado Boring Company

Attorneys for Amici Curiae:
Dianne M. Criswell, #48086
Counsel for Special District Association of Colorado (SDA) and the Colorado Special District Property & Liability Risk Pool (CSD Pool)

Ann Terry, #25691, *Counsel for SDA*
225 East 16th Ave Suite 1000, Denver, CO 80203
Phone: (303) 863-1733
Email: dianne@sdaco.org; ann.terry@sdaco.org

Tatiana G. Popacondria, #42261
1600 West 12th Avenue, Denver, CO 80204
Phone: (303) 628-6460
Email: Tatiana.Popacondria@denverwater.org
Counsel for the City and County of Denver, Acting by and through its Board of Water Commissioners (Denver Water)

Samuel J. Light, #22883
3665 Cherry Creek Drive North, Denver, CO 80209
Phone (303) 757-5475
Email: saml@cirsa.org
Counsel for Colorado Intergovernmental Risk Sharing Agency (CIRSA)

Robert D. Sheesley, #47150
Rachel Bender, #46228
1144 Sherman Street, Denver, CO 80203-2207
Phone: (303) 831-6411
Email: rsheesley@cml.org; rbender@cml.org
Counsel for Colorado Municipal League (CML)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2023CA1477

**BRIEF OF SDA, CSD POOL, DENVER WATER, CIRSA, AND CML
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT,
FORT COLLINS-LOVELAND WATER DISTRICT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT.....5

A. Express Incorporation of the CGIA into the ERS5

B. Duty of Excavators to Exercise Reasonable Care7

C. Governmental Immunity Bars Tort Claims9

D. Exceptions to Governmental Immunity Are Interpreted Narrowly.....11

E. The Purpose of Public Water Systems is to Provide Clean Drinking Water ... 13

F. Governmental Immunity Exceptions Carefully Weigh Remedies for Injury
against the Public Interest in Risk Management.....15

 1. Legislative Intent15

 2. Fiscal and Risk Management.....18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AIG Property Casualty Company v. Edwards Excavating, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 11696309 (D. Colo. June 13, 2016)	12
<i>Ceja v. Lemire</i> , 154 P.3d 1064, 1066 (Colo. 2007)	7
<i>City & Cnty. Of Denver By & Through Bd. Of Water Comm'rs v. Gallegos</i> , 916 P.2d 509, 512 (Colo. 1996).....	13
<i>Colo. Dep't of Transp. v. Brown Grp. Retail, Inc.</i> , 182 P.3d 687, 691 (Colo. 2008)..	9
<i>Evans v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 482 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1971)	16
<i>Flournoy v. School Dist.</i> , 482 P.2d 966 (Colo. 1971)	16
<i>Fogg v. Macaluso</i> , 892 P.2d 271, 276-77 (Colo. 1995)	9
<i>Jenks v. Sullivan</i> , 826 P.2d 825 (Colo. 1992)	11
<i>Jilot v. State</i> , 944 P.2d 566 (Colo. App. 1996)	11, 17
<i>Open Door Ministries v. Lipschuetz</i> , 2016 CO 37M, ¶ 13, 373 P.3d 575 (Colo. 2016)	16
<i>Pack v. Arkansas Valley Correctional Facility</i> , 894 P.2d 34 (Colo. App. 1995)....	11
<i>Proffitt v. State</i> , 482 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1971)	16
<i>Richland Development Co., L.L.C. v. East Cherry Creek Valley</i> , 934 P.2d 841 (Colo. App. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Robinson v. Colo. State Lottery Div.</i> , 179 P.3d 998, 1003 (Colo. 2008).....	9
<i>State Department of Highways v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 869 P.2d 1289, 1292 (Colo. 1994).....	6

<i>Swieckowski by Swieckowski v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380, 1384-85 (Colo. 1997)	7, 16, 17
--	-----------

Statutes

C.R.S. § 9-1.5-101	7
C.R.S. § 9-1.5-101, <i>et seq.</i>	4
C.R.S. § 9-1.5-102(4).....	19
C.R.S. § 9-1.5-103(4)(c)(I)(A).....	7
C.R.S. § 9-1.5-104.5	5
C.R.S. § 9-1.5-104.5(2)(d)(I), (II).....	9
C.R.S. § 9-1.5-104.5(4).....	5, 6
C.R.S. § 9-1.5-105	19
C.R.S. § 24-10-101, <i>et seq.</i>	4
C.R.S. § 24-10-102	15, 17
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(2.5)	12, 13
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(3)(a)	12, 13
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(5.7)	12
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(f).....	12, 13, 18
C.R.S. § 24-10-113(1), (2).....	20
C.R.S. § 24-10-113(3).....	20
C.R.S. § 24-10-115.5	2

Other Authorities

<i>2022 Annual Report, COLORADO 811 – UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER OF COLORADO</i>	19
<i>EPA, Leaders of Flint and Detroit, Michigan Discuss Lead in Drinking Water, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (June 28, 2021)</i>	14
<i>Excavator Handbook: Safe Digging Guide, COLORADO 811 – UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER OF COLORADO (Nov. 2022)</i>	8, 9
<i>Information about Public Water Systems, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY</i>	14
<i>Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS), UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY</i>	14
<i>Programs – Revolving Funds and Loans, COLORADO WATER RESOURCES AND POWER DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY</i>	15
<i>Research Report: Managing Utility Congestion Within Rights-of-Way, MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (December 2019)</i>	15
<i>Safety and Health Information Bulletin – Avoiding Underground Utilities during Horizontal Directional Drilling Operations, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (Mar. 2018)</i>	8
<i>Six-Year Review of Drinking Water Standards, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY</i>	14
<i>State of Colorado Design Criteria for Potable Water Systems – Safe Drinking Water Program Implementation Policy DW005, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT</i>	14
<i>Water quality grants and loans, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT</i>	15

Rules

C.A.R. 29.....1
Primary Drinking Water Regulations, 5 CCR 1002-11, § 11.1(2) (Purpose)13
